
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener;  and Councillors 

Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and Townson. 
 

 

Town House, 

ABERDEEN 22 September 2021 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

 The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet remotely on 
WEDNESDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2021 at 10.00 am. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this Committee will 
be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings will be recorded and 
available on the Committee page on the website. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 

1.1 Urgent Business   

 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

2.1 Exempt Business   
 

 CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS 

 
 

3.1 Confidential Business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

4.1 Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 

 
 

5.1 Deputations   

 

 MINUTES 

 
 

6.1 Minute of Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee of 22 September 2021  

(Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 COMMITTEE REPORTS 

 
 

7.1 Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing - COM/21/231  (Pages 7 - 28) 
 

 
 

EHRIAs related to reports on this agenda can be viewed here 

To access the Service Updates for this Committee please click here 
Website Address: aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 

Masson, tel 01224 522989 or email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

 
 

https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/people-and-communities/equality-and-diversity/equality-and-human-rights-impact-assessments
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13450&path=0
http://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/


 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should co
[...]
rvices to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 

quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 

be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 
 

 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 22 September 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the LICENSING SUB 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Malik, Convener; and Councillors Bell, Delaney 

and Radley. 
 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this minute can be found 
here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 

will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

1. There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 

 
REQUEST FOR CAPACITY EXEMPTION - SAR GLOBAL LIMITED - INNOFLATE 
 

2. The Sub Committee had before it (1) an information sheet prepared by the Chief 

Officer – Governance, which advised that the applicant sought approval for a Public 

Entertainment Licence with a capacity of 2,500 for an event on 26/27 September 2021; 
and (2) the completed application, the event operating plan including the fire risk 
assessment and evacuation plan and the ground and first floor layout plans. 

 
The event Directors, Mr Rory Masson and Mr Scott Forrest and the owner of the premises 

Mr Darren Margach were in attendance and were represented by their agent Mr Stephen 
McGowan, who all spoke in support of the application and responded to questions from 
members of the Committee. 

 
Ms Hazel Stevenson, Environmental Health Manager and Sergeant Gillian Flett, Police 

Scotland were also in attendance and responded to questions from members of the 
Committee. 
 

The Sub Committee resolved:- 

(i) to approve the application and permit a capacity of 2,500 on 26/27 September 

2021; and 
(ii) to agree (1) to dispense with the Environmental Health Officer’s condition that no 

amplified music or noise emitted from the use of microphones/speakers or other 

forms of music entertainment within the outdoor drinking area is permitted; and (2) 
to allow the use of the aforesaid area until 22:30 hours. 

- COUNCILLOR M.TAUQEER MALIK, Convener. 

 
 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=624&MId=8098


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

 ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 
 

 
COMMITTEE Licensing Committee 
DATE 29 September 2021 
EXEMPT No 
CONFIDENTIAL No 
REPORT TITLE Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing 

REPORT NUMBER COM/21/231 
DIRECTOR Gale Beattie – Director of Commissioning 
CHIEF OFFICER Fraser Bell – Chief Officer - Governance 
REPORT AUTHOR Sandy Munro 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 17 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

1.1 This report provides the Committee with the draft policy statement for Sexual 
Entertainment Venues, based on information gathered from public 

consultations and an evidence gathering session, and seeks authority to 
publicly consult on the draft policy statement. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 

That the Committee: 
 

2.1 instructs the Chief Officer – Governance to publicly consult on the draft policy 

statement and report back to the Licensing Committee on 26 October 2021 with 
the results. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 Section 76 of the Air Weapons and Licensing (Scotland) Act 2015 adds new 

sections 45A to 45C to the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982 (‘the 1982 
Act’) in order to introduce a discretionary licensing regime for SEVs. Section 76 
also amends section 41 of the 1982 Act to specifically exclude sexual 

entertainment venues from the definition of places of public entertainment, 
which ensures that a public entertainment licence cannot also be required for 

those venues. An SEV licence will only be required where a local authority 
makes a resolution in these terms under new section 45B of the 1982 Act.  

 

3.2  The Committee resolved to licence SEVs on 3 December 2019 with an 
implementation date of 1 January 2021. As a result of Covid-19 the date of 

implementation was revised to 1 December 2021 at the Committee meeting of 
10 November 2020. 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7.1



 
 

3.3 A local authority must, not later than 28 days before the date of implementation 
publish the policy statement. As the amended date of implementation is 1 
December 2021 the final policy statement must be published by 3 November 

2021. In order to have the final policy statement approved on 26 October 2021 
approval is sought to publish the draft policy statement attached as Appendix 1 

and to report back to committee on 26 October with the consultation results to 
enable the final policy statement to be approved. 

 

3.4 Two public consultations have been held to establish evidence for the content 
of the draft policy. Those were followed up with an evidence gathering session 

held with some Members of the Committee, representatives of the trade, Police 
Scotland and members of the public. The links to the consultation exercises 
were also sent directly to Aberdeen Cyrenians, GMB Union, Grampian Rape 

Crisis, Grampian Regional Equality Council, Grampian Women’s Aid, 
Parentline, Scottish Children’s Reporter, United Voices, Women’s Aid and all 

Community Councils. The consultation responses are attached as Appendix 2. 
 

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 

4.1 The report merely seeks authority to publicly consult on the draft policy 

statement so there are no financial implications. 
 

 
5.  LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 

5.1 Consultation on the draft policy will allow a final policy statement to be approved  
in time for publication 28 days prior to implementation as required by the 
legislation. 

 
 

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK 

 
 

Category Risk Low (L) 
Medium (M)  

High (H) 

Mitigation 

Strategic 
Risk 

N/A   

Compliance N/A   
Operational N/A   
Financial N/A   
Reputational Failing to consult 

would mean a lack of 
input from relevant 

stakeholders prior to 
implementation of 
any policy 

L The report seeks authority 

to consult on the draft policy 
statement. 

Environment 

/ Climate 
N/A   

 

Page 8



 
 

7.  OUTCOMES 

 The proposals in this report have no impact on the Council Delivery Plan. 
 
 
8. IMPACT ASSESSMENTS 

 
 

Assessment Outcome 

 

Impact Assessment 
 

Full impact assessment not required at this stage 
 

Data Protection Impact 

Assessment 
Not required 

 
9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 

9.1 Committee Report GOV/19/452 
9.2 Committee Report COM/20/190 

 
 
10. APPENDICES  

 
10.1 Draft Policy Statement 

10.2 Consolidated consultation responses. 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 

 
Name Sandy Munro 
Title Solicitor 
Email Address AleMunro@aberdeencity.gov.uk 

 

  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing Policy3 

 

Contents  

1. Definitions 

2. Introduction 

3. Locality 

4. Preventing nuisance, crime & disorder 

5. Securing public safety 

6. Protecting children and young people from harm 

7. Reducing Violence Against Women 

8. Waivers and Exemptions  

9. Licensing Conditions 

 

  

Page 11



1. Definitions 

1982 Act means the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982;  

Building Standards and Public Safety means the Council’s building standards and 

public safety team; 

CCTV means closed circuit television;  

Civic Licensing Standards Officer has the definition in section 45G of the 1982 

Act;  

Councillors 
[...]
vidual No Don’t understand the requirement 

for zones at all.

They provide an employment 

opportunity. They provide 

entertainment to those who attend. 

Other community members can 

choose not to attend.

Licensing may provide safer 

working conditions for the women 

and lessen the likelihood of 

exploitation.

No real difference to the wider 

community.

Disagree Disagree Agree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree Disagree 3 0 0 0 Yes. By having a set of rules in 

place it promotes good behaviours 

and helps ensure only those of 

good character run and work in 

these establishments.

It also ensures a consistent 

approach across all  

establishments.

No To protect against public nuisance 

and exposure to minors it makes 

sense to have these venues in 

designated areas.

They must have a proper door 

policy with SIA accredited staff and 

compulsory criminal background 

checks.

P
age 28


	Agenda
	4.1 Declarations of Interest
	6.1 Minute of Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee of 22 September 2021
	7.1 Sexual Entertainment Venue Licensing - COM/21/231
	ACC-SEV draft policy
	Appendix 2 - Redacted Consultation results




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 29 September 2021.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING 

COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice 
Convener; and Councillors Allan, Bell, Henrickson, Radley, Sellar and Townson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
1. There were no declarations of interest intimated by Members in respect of the 

items on today’s agenda. 

 
 
MINUTE OF MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 22 SEPTEMBER 
2021 
 

2. The Committee had before it the minute of the Licensing Sub Committee 

meeting of 22 September 2021 for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENSING - COM/21/231 

 
3. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 

presented the draft policy statement for Sexual Entertainment Venues, based on 
information gathered from public consultations and an evidence gathering session, and 
sought authority to publicly consult on the aforesaid statement. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Committee instructs the Chief Officer – Governance to publicly consult on the 
draft policy statement and report back to the Licensing Committee on 26 October 2021 
with the results.  

 
The Committee resolved:- 

(i) that officers investigate whether the policy could be amended in relation to the 
locality of occasional licences, specifically regarding their proximity to sensitive 
premises;  

(ii) that officers clarify whether advertising/promotional material was permitted by the 
venues beyond the exterior of the building; 

(iii) that the implementation date of the policy be changed to 1 March 2022; and 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=8096


2 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

29 September 2021 
 

 
 

 

(iv) to otherwise approve the recommendation, subject to an updated version of the 
draft policy statement being circulated to members of the Committee prior to it 
being issued for public consultation. 

- COUNCILLOR JOHN REYNOLDS, Convener 

 

 


